
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
SUMMONS 

 

 
Members of Fareham Borough Council are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of 

the Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Fareham, on 
THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2014, commencing at 6.00 pm. 

 

   
The Mayor: Councillor David Norris 

 
The Deputy Mayor:  

 
Councillor Susan Bayford 

Councillor Brian Bayford 

Councillor Susan Bell 

Councillor John Bryant 

Councillor Pamela Bryant 

Councillor Trevor Cartwright, MBE 

Councillor Peter Davies 

Councillor Marian Ellerton 

Councillor Jack Englefield 

Councillor Keith Evans 

Councillor Geoff Fazackarley 

Councillor Michael Ford, JP 

Councillor Nick Gregory 

Councillor Tiffany Harper 

Councillor Connie Hockley 

 

Councillor Trevor Howard 

Councillor Leslie Keeble 

Councillor Tim Knight 

Councillor Arthur Mandry 

Councillor Kay Mandry 

Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 

Councillor Roger Price, JP 

Councillor Dennis Steadman 

Councillor David Swanbrow 

Councillor Katrina Trott 

Councillor Nick Walker 

Councillor David Whittingham 

Councillor Paul Whittle, JP 

Councillor Christopher Wood 

Councillor Seán Woodward 

 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Prayers  

 The meeting will commence with a short service of prayers. 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Council Meeting held 29
 
May 

2014. 
 

4. Mayor's Announcements  

5. Executive Leader's Announcements  

6. Executive Members' Announcements  

7. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

8. Presentation of Petitions  

 To receive any petitions presented by a member of the Council. 
  
Note: any petition so presented will be dealt with in accordance with the Council’s 
petition scheme. 
 

9. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been given. 
 

10. Reports of the Executive  

 To receive, consider and answer questions on reports and recommendations of the 
Executive.  Minutes of the meetings of the Executive and a schedule of individual 
Executive member decisions are appended. 
 

(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 2 June 2014 of Executive (Pages 13 - 18) 

(2) Schedule of Individual Executive Member Decisions (Pages 19 - 20) 

11. Reports of Other Committees  

 To receive the minutes of the following Committees and to consider and answer 
questions on any reports and recommendations made. 
 

(1) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 3 June 2014 of Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review Panel (Pages 21 - 26) 

12. Questions under Standing Order 17.2  

 To answer questions pursuant to Standing Order 17.2 for this meeting. 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

13. Motions under Standing Order 15  

 Members will be informed, prior to the meeting, of any motion duly notified in 
accordance with Standing Order 15 but received after print and dispatch of the 
agenda. 
 

14. Appointments to Committees  

 To make any changes in appointments to the seats on committees in accordance 

with the wishes of political groups.  Such appointments will take effect from 20
th

 

June 2014. 
 

15. Welborne Plan - Secondary School Location (Pages 27 - 54) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Development. 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
11 June 2014 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
Tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 

 
 

Minutes of the 
Council 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 29 May 2014 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Mrs S M Bayford 
(Mayor) 

 
D J Norris 

(Deputy Mayor) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, Miss S M Bell, J V Bryant, Mrs P M Bryant, 
T  M Cartwright, MBE, P J Davies, Mrs M E Ellerton, 
J M Englefield, K D Evans, G Fazackarley, M J Ford, JP, 
Miss T G Harper, Mrs C L A Hockley, T J Howard, L Keeble, 
T G Knight, A Mandry, Mrs K Mandry, Mrs S Pankhurst, 
R H Price, JP, D L Steadman, D C S Swanbrow, 
Mrs K K Trott, N J Walker, D M Whittingham, 
P W Whittle, JP, Wood and S D T Woodward 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - MORNING SESSION  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N R Gregory. 
 
(1) Welcome and Presentation of Certificates  
 

Following the meeting being opened with prayers led by the Mayor’s 

Chaplain, Father John Cooke, the Mayor extended a warm welcome to 

the guests at this annual meeting of the Council and went on to 

announce the Citizens of Honour for 2014.  She presented badges to 

Maria Lennan, Vicki Hollins, Les Ballard and Linda Phear. Callum 

Ashworth, Brandon Draper and Harvey Young were announced as the 

Young Citizens of the Year and the HMS Collingwood Cup was 

presented to Leading Physical Trainer Vicky Jarvis. 
  
 

2. ELECTION OF MAYOR  
 

On the Council being invited to submit nominations for the election of Mayor, it 

was proposed by Councillor P W Whittle, JP and seconded by Councillor S D 

T Woodward "that Councillor David Norris be elected Mayor of Fareham for 

the municipal year 2014/15."  On the motion being put to the meeting it was 

declared CARRIED unanimously.  

  

RESOLVED that Councillor David Norris be elected Mayor of Fareham for the 

municipal year 2014/15. 

  

After Councillor Norris had received the personal congratulations of The 

Mayor, he retired from the meeting to be robed and upon his return signed the 

statutory declaration of acceptance of office. 
 
(1) COUNCILLOR DAVID NORRIS, MAYOR, IN THE CHAIR  
 

The Mayor thanked the Council for his election. He informed members 
that Reverend Ian Meredith would be his Chaplain for the year and that 
he had asked Mrs June Haye to co-ordinate an ecumenical chaplaincy 
for the year. He also announced that the 
[...]
Past Mayor's badge and Councillor Brian Bayford with his Past Mayor's 

Consort badge. 
 

4. MAYOR'S CADET  
 

The Mayor presented his Mayor’s Cadet for 2014/15, Cadet Corporal Matthew 

Charter of 9 Platoon HMS Collingwood Army Cadet Force with his badge of 

service. 
 
 

5. ADJOURNMENT UNTIL 2:30PM  
 

It was proposed by Councillor S D T Woodward and seconded by Councillor T 

M Cartwright "that this meeting now adjourn and resume at 2.30pm in the 

Council Chamber in the Civic Offices, Fareham".   

  

On being put to the meeting, the proposition was declared CARRIED 

unanimously. 
 
 

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - AFTERNOON SESSION  
 

Page 3



Council - 4 - 29 May 2014 
 

 

As the Annual Meeting of the Council reconvened, the Mayor notified 
members with sadness that former Councillor Bob Munden had died recently. 
Bob served on the Council from 1991 to 1995 and from 1998 to 2002.  During 
this time, he was the chairman of the Health and Environment Committee and 
of the Licensing Sub-Committee. He also served on the Leisure Services and 
Policy and Resources committees. 
  
The Mayor invited members of the Council and members of the public to join 
him in a minute’s silence, as a mark of respect.  
  
  
Apologies for absence for the afternoon session were received from Councillor 
N R Gregory. 
 
 

7. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Mayor be authorised to sign as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 24 April 2014. 
 
 

8. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor reminded members that Reverend Ian Meredith would be his 
chaplain and that he had asked Mrs June Haye to co-ordinate the chaplaincy 
for the year. 
  
The Mayor also reminded members that his charity appeal would support the 
Rowan’s Hospice and the Stubbington Ark. 
  
The Mayor announced that the charity launch would take place on Sunday 22 
June at the Parish Hall, Assheton Court, Portchester from 12 noon and that 
the first charity event would be a tea party in 
[...]
s Strategy Group (no.50), it 
was proposed that Councillor C J Wood be appointed as the representative. 
Following a debate on this item and in accordance with Standing Order 24.4 a 

Page 7



Council - 8 - 29 May 2014 
 

 

recorded vote was requested. On being put to the meeting it was declared 
LOST, 1 member voting in favour (Councillor C J Wood), 27 members voting 
against (Councillors B Bayford, Mrs S Bayford, Miss S Bell, J V Bryant, Mrs P 
M Bryant, T M Cartwright, P J Davies, Mrs M E Ellerton, K D Evans, G 
Fazackarley, M J Ford, JP, Miss T Harper, Mrs C L A Hockley, T J Howard, L 
Keeble, T G Knight, A Mandry, Mrs K Mandry, Mrs S Pankhurst, R H Price, JP, 
D L Steadman, D C S Swanbrow, Mrs K K Trott, N J Walker, D M 
Whittingham, P W Whittle, JP and S D T Woodward) and 1 member abstaining 
(Councillor J M Englefield). 
  
In considering the appointments to the Local Government Association Coastal 
Issues Special Interest Group (no.55), it was proposed that Councillor Mrs K K 
Trott be appointed as the representative for 2014/15. On the proposal being 
put to the meeting it was declared LOST, 4 members voting in favour, 23 
voting against and 1 member abstaining. A further proposal was made that 
Councillor A Mandry be appointed as the deputy representative for 2014/15. 
On being put to the meeting, the proposition was CARRIED, many members 
voting in favour and no member voting against. 
  
In considering the appointments to the Public Transport Representative 
(no.57), it was AGREED that the description of the purpose of the organisation 
be updated in consultation with Councillor P J Davies. It was also AGREED 
that Councillor A Mandry be appointed as the deputy representative for 
2014/15. 
  
In considering the appointments to the Community Safety Partnership (no.60) 
it was AGREED that Councillor Mrs K Mandry be appointed in place of 
Councillor A Mandry for 2014/15. 
  
In considering the appointments to the Sub-group meetings: Community 
Tasking and Coordinating Group (no.61), it was AGREED that Councillor T M 
Cartwright be appointed for 2014/15. 
  
In considering the appointments to the Police and Crime Panel (no.69) it was 
AGREED that Councillor T M Cartwright be appointed representative and that 
Mrs K Mandry be appointed deputy representative for 2014/15. 
  
In considering the appointments to the Highlands Hub Management 
Committee (no.70) it was AGREED that Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley be 
appointed representative for 2014/15. 
  
In considering the appointments to the County Strategy Group for Crime and 
Disorder (tabled as no.75) it was AGREED that Councillor T M Cartwright be 
appointed representative for 2014/15. 
  
Subject to the amendments agreed as listed above, the Council RESOLVED 
that: 
  
(a)       representatives for 2014/15 be appointed to the organisations as set out 

in the appendix to the report; 

(b)       the outside bodies that have not met within the municipal year be deleted 
(Nos. 51 and 52.); and  

Page 8



Council - 9 - 29 May 2014 
 

 

(c)       the guidance to members on their duties and responsibilities as 
appointees to outside bodies be noted. 

 
 

15. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader placed on record his appreciation and commiseration to 
former Councillor Jim Forrest who lost his seat at last week’s local election. 
 
 

16. EXECUTIVE MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Members’ Announcements given at this meeting. 
 
 

17. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
A petition of approximately 562 signatures was presented by Councillor L 
Keeble entitled “Petition against development on land between Longfield 
Avenue, Rowans Way and Stubbington following the Hallam Land planning 
application. 
  
The Mayor advised Councillor Keeble that the petition would be dealt with in 
accordance with the Council’s petition scheme. 
 
 

18. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations given at this meeting.  
 
 

19. REPORTS OF THE EXECUTIVE  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 7 April 2014 of Executive  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 7 April 2014 were 
presented to the Council.  

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 7 April 
2014 be received. 

(2) Minutes of meeting Monday, 12 May 2014 of Executive  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 12 May 2014 were 
presented to the Council.  

  
RESOLVED that:  
  

(a)       the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 12 May 2014 be 
received; 

  
(b)       the recommendation of the Executive contained in minute 10(1): 

Community Safety Strategy – be accepted and the strategy be 
approved; and 

Page 9



Council - 10 - 29 May 2014 
 

 

  
(c)       the recommendation of the Executive contained in minute 11(2): 

Food Safety Plan - be accepted and the strategy be approved. 
 

20. REPORTS OF OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 23 April 2014 of Planning Committee  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 
held on 23 April 2014 be received. 

  
 

21. QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 17.2  
 
There were no questions submitted for this meeting. 
 
 

22. MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 15  
 
The motion submitted by Councillor N R Gregory, as included in the Council 
agenda, was removed at the request of Councillor Gregory as he had 
submitted his apologies for absence for this meeting. 
 
 

23. POLICY FRAMEWORK  
 

The Council was reminded that Standing Order 9 required it to establish or 

confirm the plans and strategies which were to comprise the Council’s overall 

policy framework within which the Executive would operate during the coming 

year.  Members were reminded that the Council’s Constitution set out the 

major plans and strategies reserved to the Council for approval.  

                                                                                                    

           

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[...]
rott, for item 10(1) 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 10(1)



Executive - 2 - 2 June 2014 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 12 May 
2014 be confirmed and signed as correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions presented at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 22 April 2014 of Housing Tenancy Board  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive received the minutes of the Housing Tenancy 
Board held on 22 April 2014. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO AREAS OF RESPONSIBILITY  
 

The Executive Leader confirmed that his decision to appoint Executive 

Members to their areas of responsibility, as advised at the Annual Council 

meeting on 29 May 2014 for the municipal year 2014/15 was as follows: 

  

Planning and Development - Councillor K D Evans; 

Leisure and Community - Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley; 

Health and Housing - Councillor B Bayford; 

Public Protection - Councillor T M Cartwright; 

Streetscene - Councillor L Keeble; and 

Policy and Resources - Councillor S D T Woodward. 
 

9. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 

RESOLVED to appoint Executive Members to the following bodies for 

2014/15:- 

  

Page 14



Executive - 3 - 2 June 2014 
 

(i)       Fareham Museum Joint Management Committee - Councillors Mrs C L A 

Hockley and B Bayford; 

  

(ii)   Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Councillors K D Evans and L 

Keeble; 

  (NB. In the past, the Executive has not appointed ‘substitute’ members to 

this joint committee.  However, the Executive may, if it so wishes 

authorise other 
[...]

 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Public Protection Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 3 June 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor J V Bryant (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, Mrs M E Ellerton, G Fazackarley, 
Mrs S Pankhurst and D L Steadman 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Executive Member for Public 
Protection (minute 6). 
 

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 11(1)



Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 2 - 3 June 2014 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review Panel held on 11 March 2014 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or directions 
made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. UPDATE ON POLICE REORGANISATION  
 
The Panel received a presentation from Inspector Kevin Cuffe of Hampshire 
Constabulary on the reorganisation of the Police, with particular reference to 
the Fareham area.  
  
It was noted that Hampshire Constabulary had been required to make £55 
million savings between 2010 and 2014 and, additionally, a further £25 million. 
The force’s focus was to ring-fence front line services and support for them. To 
date, a total of 456 police officer and 520 support services posts had been 
lost. A further 535 posts (officers and support service) would be lost by April 
2016.  
  
Hampshire’s focus was on neighbourhood policing, although this was not 
necessarily the case with other police forces in the country. There had been
[...]
port to a presentation on the Emergency 
Planning Exercise that took place in December 2013 (minute 7(c) above 
refers); 

  
(b)       the programme items as set out in Appendix A to the report be confirmed; 

and 
  

Page 24



Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 5 - 3 June 2014 

 

 

(c)       the progress on actions since the last meeting, as set out in Appendix B 
to the report, be noted. 

  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.37 pm). 

 
 

Page 25





  

 
 

Report to 
Council 

 
 
 
Date 19 June 2014 
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Development 
 
Subject: Welborne Plan – Secondary School Location 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 

The Council is in the process of submitting the Welborne Plan to the Secretary of State 
for Examination.  In light of representations received to the Publication Draft Welborne 
Plan, the Council is asked to approve a Suggested Change to the Welborne Plan 
relating to the location of the secondary school for representations and subsequent 
submission to the Secretary of State. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the following recommendations be considered by Council: 
 

(a) that the suggested change to the Local Plan Part 3: Welborne Plan - 
Publication Plan, as set out in Appendix A, be published for a six-week 
representation period commencing late-June 2014, together with supporting 
documents including supplementary Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats 
Regulation Assessment statements; 
 

(b) that the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning and Development, be authorised to make 
any necessary minor amendments to the suggested changes to the Plan, 
prior to publication for further representations, provided that these do not 
change the overall direction, shape or emphasis of the documents, and do 
not raise any significant new issues; 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 15



(c) that the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning and Development, be authorised, following 
the completion of the representation period, to submit the suggested changes 
to the Secretary of State together with full details of all representations 
received (and also any necessary minor modifications that are required to 
ensure legal compliance and/or “soundness”); 

 
(d) that the proposed amendments to the Local Plan Part 3: Welborne Plan - 

Publication Plan, be endorsed as interim guidance to be afforded due weight 
in the determination of planning applications; and 

 
(e) that the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the 

Executive Member for Planning and Development, be authorised to make 
any necessary amendments to the Welborne Design Guidance SPD to 
ensure consistency with the suggested changes to the Plan, prior to 
publication for consultation, provided that these do not change the overall 
direction, shape or emphasis of the document, and do not raise any 
significant new issues. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. Further to the Council resolution of 13 February the Publication draft Welborne 

Plan was published for a period of public representations.  The Plan is now in the 
process of being submitted to the Secretary of State for an independent 
Examination.  The hearings part of the Examination is anticipated to take place 
around September/October of this year. 

 
2. The submitted Welborne Plan contains a proposal (primarily set out in Policy 

WEL16) for a secondary school on the borough boundary, with the school 
planning fields lying in the Winchester City Council area on land to the south of 
Knowle (known as the “Knowle triangle”).  The location of the school is set out in 
the Policies Map for the Plan, and the layout of the school including playing fields 
in Winchester is set out in the Strategic Framework Diagram – both are in 
appendix B to the Welborne Pl
[...]
hange to the Local Plan Part 3: Welborne Plan - 

Publication Plan, as set out in Appendix A, be published for a six-week 
representation period commencing late-June 2014, together with supporting 
documents including supplementary Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats 
Regulation Assessment statements; 
 

(g) That the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning and Development, be authorised to make 
any necessary minor amendments to the suggested changes to the Plan, 
prior to publication for further representations, provided that these do not 
change the overall direction, shape or emphasis of the documents, and do 
not raise any significant new issues; 

 
(h) That the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the 

Executive Member for Planning and Development, be authorised, following 
the completion of the representation period, to submit the suggested changes 
to the Secretary of State together with full details of all representations 
received (and also any necessary minor modifications that are required to 
ensure legal compliance and/or “soundness”); 

 
(i) That the proposed amendments to the Local Plan Part 3: Welborne Plan - 

Publication Plan, be endorsed as interim guidance to be afforded due weight 
in the determination of planning applications; and 

 
(j) That the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the 

Executive Member for Planning and Development, be authorised to make 
any necessary amendments to the Welborne Design Guidance SPD to 
ensure consistency with the suggested changes to the Plan, prior to 
publication for consultation, provided that these do not change the overall 
direction, shape or emphasis of the document, and do not raise any 
significant new issues. 

 
APPENDICES 

Page 31



 
A. Proposed Suggested Change to the text of the Welborne Plan. 

 
B. Proposed Policies Map (Appendix B.3 of the Welborne Plan), as amended by the 

suggested c
[...]
ool centrally would theoretically increase the 

amount of land that could be given over to use as Suitable Accessible Natural Greenspace in the Knowle 

Triangle area, although the final quantum and layout of such uses will depend on land assembly issues be 

determined through future masterplanning for the site. 

8. Next Steps 

Following consultation on the proposed single-issue amendments, the revised policy wording for WEL16 will 

be submitted to the Inspector for consideration during the Examination in Public, together with the revised 

Policies Map and Strategic Framework Diagram, this Addendum and representations received during the 

consultation. 

 

 
  

Page 50



Technical Note:  SA/SEA and HRA for the Welborne Plan - Addendum Page 7 

 June 2014 

 UE-0115 Welborne Plan SA Addendum_1_140609 

Annex 1:  Revised Welborne Policies Map 

  

Page 51



Technical Note:  SA/SEA and HRA for the Welborne Plan - Addendum Page 8 

 June 2014 

 UE-0115 Welborne Plan SA Addendum_1_140609 

Annex 2:  Revised Welborne Strategic Framework Diagram 

Please see insert. 
  

Page 52



Technical Note:  SA/SEA and HRA for the Welborne Plan - Addendum Page 9 

 June 2014 

 UE-0115 Welborne Plan SA Addendum_1_140609 

 

Page 53




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	10(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 2 June 2014 of Executive
	10(2) Schedule of Individual Executive Member Decisions
	11(1) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 3 June 2014 of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel
	15 Welborne Plan - Secondary School Location
	cl-140619-r02-tay-Appendix A
	cl-140619-ro2-Appendix B
	cl-140619-r02-tay-Appendix C
	cl-140619-r02-tay-Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

 
 

Minutes of the 
Council 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 19 June 2014 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

D J Norris 
(Mayor) 

 
M J Ford, JP 

(Deputy Mayor) 
 

Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, B Bayford, Miss S M Bell, 
T  M Cartwright, MBE, P J Davies, Mrs M E Ellerton, 
J M Englefield, K D Evans, G Fazackarley, N R Gregory, 
Miss T G Harper, Mrs C L A Hockley, T J Howard, L Keeble, 
T G Knight, A Mandry, Mrs K Mandry, Mrs S Pankhurst, 
R H Price, JP, D L Steadman, D C S Swanbrow, 
Mrs K K Trott, N J Walker, D M Whittingham, 
P W Whittle, JP, Wood and S D T Woodward 



 

 

 
 
 

1. PRAYERS  
 
The meeting opened with prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain, Reverend 
Richard Ellingham, Royal Navy, of HMS Collingwood. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J V Bryant and Mrs P M 
Bryant. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
  
(a)       the Mayor be authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting of the Council held on 29 May 2014; and 
(b)       that Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley be appointed as an additional deputy 

representative to the Hampshire Partnership Outside Body (no. 74 of 
Appendix A to the report at item 14 of the minutes). 

  
  
 
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor announced that his Mayoral Charity Launch was due to take place 
on Sunday 22 June at the Portchester Parish Hall, from 12 noon. 
  
The Mayor confirmed that the next charity event would be a Barn Dance with 
Squinty Mcginty and his band at the Portchester Community Centre on 
Saturday 12 July. Tickets are £15 including a ploughman’s supper. 
  
This is followed by a Garden Party on Sunday 20 July at 3pm by kind 
permission of Marion & Peter Ellerton at their home, 230 Botley Road, 
Burridge. 
 
 

5. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that further to the submission of the 
Newlands Farm Planning Application, the period for the determination of the 
application was due to end on 2 July 2014. The Applicant has contacted the 
Authority to express their wish to extend the process by two months to allow 
them time to address some details of the application. The Executive Leader 
confirmed that the Council has checked that if the requested extension is 
agreed to, then it cannot be used as a reason for appeal, should the 
application be refused. Therefore a special meeting of the Planning Committee 
will be scheduled for early September. 
 



Council - 3 - 19 June 2014 
 

 

 
6. EXECUTIVE MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Executive Member for Public Protection reminded Members that 
Fareham’s Community Safety Partnership sponsored “Access All Areas” event 
begins in July. These free summer activities for 11-17 year olds in Fareham 
will be held at eight different venues across the Borough and include activities 
such as sailing, assault courses, bowling, quad biking and the events also 
feature a free barbeque. 
  
All Councillors are welcome to attend and volunteers are also most welcome. 
Further information can be found at www.saferfareham.co.uk.  
 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 
 

8. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions presented at this meeting. 
 
 

9. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations given at this meeting.  
 
 

10. REPORTS OF THE EXECUTIVE  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 2 June 2014 of Executive  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 2 June 2014 be 
received. 
(2) Schedule of Individual Executive Member Decisions  
 
RESOLVED that the Schedule of Individual Executive Member Decisions be 
received. 
 

11. REPORTS OF OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 3 June 2014 of Public Protection Policy 

Development and Review Panel  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Public Protection Policy Development and 
Review Panel held on 3 June 2014 be received. 
 

12. QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 17.2  
 
There were no questions under Standing Order 17.2 submitted for this 
meeting. 
 

http://www.saferfareham.co.uk/


Council - 4 - 19 June 2014 
 

 

 
13. MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 15  

 
There were no motions under Standing Order 15 moved at this meeting. 
 
 

14. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor D M Whittingham be appointed as a member of 
the Health and Housing Policy Development and Review Panel, with 
Councillor P J Davies being appointed as a deputy. 
 
 

15. WELBORNE PLAN - SECONDARY SCHOOL LOCATION  
 
The Council received a report by the Director of Planning and Development 
outlining a suggested change to the Welborne Plan in light of representations 
received to the Publication Draft Welborne Plan relating to the location of the 
secondary school. Any changes agreed would be published for a six-week 
representation period and subsequently submitted to the Secretary of State for 
Examination. 
  
In presenting the proposals contained within the report, the Executive Leader 
explained that the revised Appendix A to the report (tabled at the meeting and 
attached to these minutes) showed not only the suggested changes inserted to 
the Draft Welborne Plan but also the suggested deletions, thereby making it 
clearer for Members to see the suggested changes. 
  
During the debate on the item, Councillor C J Wood proposed an amendment 
that the report be noted and placed on hold and recognising public opinion, 
that a local poll be conducted. Upon a point of order being raised by Councillor 
R H Price, JP, the Mayor declared the amendment fallen, in contravention of 
Standing Order 19.6: “Any omission, insertion or addition of words must not 
have the effect of negating the motion before the Council” and Standing Order 
23.1: “No motion to rescind any resolution passed within the preceding six 
months”. 
  
On the recommendations being duly seconded and in accordance with 
Standing Order 24.3, a recorded vote was requested. On being put to the 
meeting, the recommendations were declared CARRIED, 24 members voting 
in favour (Councillors B Bayford, Mrs S Bayford, T M Cartwright, P J Davies, 
Mrs M E Ellerton, K D Evans, G Fazackarley, M J Ford, JP, Miss T Harper, 
Mrs C L A Hockley, T J Howard, L Keeble, A Mandry, Mrs K Mandry, Mrs S 
Pankhurst, R H Price, JP, D L Steadman, D C S Swanbrow, Mrs K K Trott, N J 
Walker, D M Whittingham, P W Whittle, JP, and S D T Woodward), 1 member 
voting against (Councillor N R Gregory) and 3 members abstaining 
(Councillors J M Englefield, T G Knight and C J Wood). 
  
RESOLVED that the Council agrees: 

  
(a)       that the suggested change to the Local Plan Part 3: Welborne Plan - 

Publication Plan, as set out in Appendix A, be published for a six-
week representation period commencing late-June 2014, together 



Council - 5 - 19 June 2014 
 

 

with supporting documents including supplementary Sustainability 
Appraisal and Habitats Regulation Assessment statements; 

  
(b)       that the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with 

the Executive Member for Planning and Development, be 
authorised to make any necessary minor amendments to the 
suggested changes to the Plan, prior to publication for further 
representations, provided that these do not change the overall 
direction, shape or emphasis of the documents, and do not raise 
any significant new issues; 

  
(c)       that the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with 

the Executive Member for Planning and Development, be 
authorised, following the completion of the representation period, to 
submit the suggested changes to the Secretary of State together 
with full details of all representations received (and also any 
necessary minor modifications that are required to ensure legal 
compliance and/or “soundness”); 

  
(d)       that the proposed amendments to the Local Plan Part 3: Welborne 

Plan - Publication Plan, be endorsed as interim guidance to be 
afforded due weight in the determination of planning applications; 
and 

  
(e)       that the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with 

the Executive Member for Planning and Development, be 
authorised to make any necessary amendments to the Welborne 
Design Guidance SPD to ensure consistency with the suggested 
changes to the Plan, prior to publication for consultation, provided 
that these do not change the overall direction, shape or emphasis of 
the document, and do not raise any significant new issues. 

 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.42 pm). 

 
 


